Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

POLA DC/DC Converters
SPECIFICATION SUMMARY AND ORDERING GUIDE
Output Input (9)
Vout Iout (Amps, Power Ripple&Noise Regulation Vin nom. Range Effi ciency Package
Model Number (Volts) max.) (Watts) (mV pk-pk) Line Load (Volts) (Volts) (%) Case(inches) Case(mm) Type(2)
MPDTH03060WAH 0.8-2.5 10 25 25(6) ±1.25% ±1.5% 3.3 3-3.6 93(3) 0.995x0.62x0.35 25.27x15.75x9.0 TH
MPDTH03060WAS 0.8-2.5 10 25 25(6) ±1.25% ±1.5% 3.3 3-3.6 93(3) 0.995x0.62x0.38 25.27x15.75x9.57 SM
MPDTH05060WAH 0.8-3.6 10 36 25(7) ±1.25% ±1.5% 5.0 4.5-5.5 94(4) 0.995x0.62x0.35 25.27x15.75x9.0 TH
MPDTH05060WAS 0.8-3.6 10 36 25(7) ±1.25% ±1.5% 5.0 4.5-5.5 94(4) 0.995x0.62x0.38 25.27x15.75x9.57 SM
MPDTH12060WAH 1.2-5.5 10 55 33(8) ±1.25% ±1.5% 12.0 10.8-13.2 94(5) 0.995x0.62x0.35 25.27x15.75x9.0 TH
MPDTH12060WAS 1.2-5.5 10 55 33(8) ±1.25% ±1.5% 12.0 10.8-13.2 94(5) 0.995x0.62x0.38 25.27x15.75x9.57 SM
Input
Input Voltage Range See Ordering Guide
Start-Up Voltage 2.45 Volts (MPDTH03060)
4.3 Volts (MPDTH05060)
9.5 Volts (MPDTH12060)
Undervoltage Shutdown 2.4 Volts (MPDTH03060)
3.7 Volts (MPDTH05060)
9.0 Volts (MPDTH12060)
External Input Capacitor
(See note 3)
330 μF, required (MPDTH03060 and
MPDTH05060)
560 μF required (MPDTH12060)
Remote On/Off Inhibit Control
 Positive Logic
 Current
OFF = -0.2V to +0.5 V max. or ground pin
ON = open pin (internal pullup)
-130 μA [5]
Tracking Input
 Current when grounded
 Slew rate
 Tracking Input Range
-130 μA
1 Volt per mSec max.
-0.3V to (+Vin + 0.3V)
Margin Controls -5% or +5% adjustment of Vout when the
respective margin control is grounded. Current,
-8 μA sink.
Output
Minimum Loading No minimum load
Nominal Accuracy ±2 % max. of Vsetting
Voltage Adjustment Range See Ordering Guide
Temperature Coeffi cient ±40 ppm. per °C. of Vout
Ripple/Noise See Ordering Guide
Line/Load Regulation See Ordering Guide
Effi ciency See Ordering Guide
Maximum Capacitive Loading
 Cap-ESR>=0.004 Ohms
 Cap-ESR <0.004 Ohms
5,500 μF non-ceramic [2]
300 μF ceramic
Current Limit Inception 20 Amps
Short Circuit Mode
 Protection Method
 Short Circuit Duration
Autorecovery after overload removal
Continuous, no damage (output shorted to
ground)
Sequencing Start-up of multiple units may be synchronized
by connecting tracking pins.
VoSense Input Connect Sense to Vout remotely at the load for
optimal accuracy. If not used at the load, con-
nect VoSense to Vout at the converter.
Dynamic Characteristics
Dynamic Load Response 70 μSec to within ±2% of fi nal value (50 to
100% load step, 1A/µSec load step, 330 μF
external output cap)
Switching Frequency 300 KHz (MPDTH03060 and MPDTH05060)
350 KHz (MPDTH12060)
Environmental